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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

State Building Code Appeals Board 
Docket No. 05-383 

BOARD'S RULING ON APPEAL 

All hearings are audio recorded. The digital recording (which is on file at the office of the Board 
of Building Regulations and Standards) serves as the official record of the hearing. Copies of 
the recording are available from the Board for a fee of $10.00 per copy. Please make requests for 
copies in writing and attach a check made payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for 
the appropriate fee. Requests may be addressed to: 

Patricia Barry, Coordinator 
State Building Code Appeals Board 
BBRS/DeparlInentofPublicS~ery 
One Ashburton Place - Room 1301 

Boston, MA 02108 

A.Vemon Woodworth ) 
Appellant, ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
Town of Onset and Theodore Misiaszek, ) 

Appellees ) 

---------------------------) 

Procedural History 

This matter carne before the State Building Code Appeals Board ("the Board") on the 

Appellant's appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1. In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, 

Appellant asks the Board to grant variances from 780 CMR 705.3 and 780 CMR 602.4 of the 

Massachusetts State Building Code ("MSBC"), respectively, for property located at 205 Onset 

Avenue, Onset, Massachusetts, 02129. In accordance with MGL c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; MGL c.l43, 

§100; 801 CMR 1.02 et Seq.; and 780 CMR 122.3.4, the Board convened a public hearing on March 

8, 2007 where all interested parties were provided with an opportuniry to testify and present 

evidence to the Board. 



Present and representing the property owner was the Appellant A. Vernon Woodworth of 

Sullivan Code Group. Also present were David Johnson and Jay Tracy of Johnson & Tracy 

Architects, the designers of the building located at 205 Onset Avenue, Onset, Massachusetts. The 

Appellee, Local Building Official Theodore Misiaszek representing the Town of Onset, was not 

present. 

Decision: Following testimony, and based upon relevant information provided, Board members 
voted as indicated below. 

x .......... Granted, in both instances. 0 .......... Denied 0 .......... Rendered Interpretation 

O ........... Granted with conditions (see below) 0 ........ Dismissed 

The vote was: 

x .............. Unanimous, in both instances. 0 ......... Majority 

Reasons for Variances: 

1. There are no objections from the local building official in granting the requested variances 
from 780 CMR 705.3 and 780 CMR 602.4, respectively. 

2. There is no opposition to the application for variances from 780 CMR 705.3 and 780 CMR 
602.4 from the adjacent property owner, as expressed in writing and submitted to the 
Board. 

3. The granting of the variance from 780 CMR 705.3 will have no impact on the future 
development of the vacant lot located at the rear of the property because the variance from 
the setback requirements will not result in any significant infringement if development of 
the abutting property should occur in the future. 

4. The granting of the variance from 780 CMR 602.4 presents no actual danger to occupants 
of the 2B type construction because the plywood at issue being used as a backer in part of 
the assembly is fire-retardant and would constitute exterior veneer complying with 780 
CMR 6.02.4 if it had been placed on the exterior, rather than the interior, of the Dens Glas 
in the wall construction. 

The following members voted in the above manner 

Chairman -Harry Smith 
~on)j~@ 

Brian Gayle 

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Board of Building Regulations and 
Standards. 



-----~ -~~-

A true copy attest, dated: . October 1, 2007 

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to a 
court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with Chapter 30A, Section 14 of the Massachusetts 
General Laws. 


